cd =4 md 4 Ol =N AN 7k NT

AANATVY VA VINYYY O OJJITTUILINUL/ ] AV UJLINLIU/d ) AW LViANULIY )

Aol

o HE LT diy BE

£ B X bET
FEAXHESHNEZLRES
B BRI E

B A%

TETAMIYT R EAT)
FARET

JOURNAL OF TECHNICAL ECONOMICS

&
MANAGEMENT
LERAZF2Z2EHF2E - SEEBW R KK

%

xHFaEFEFNDEHANDHERE R
FRE WX Tk 4k 3% 58 10 3F 2 1% = 1
HFEEF. RREARUFE2ERKETX
AFBRIAHBEEELEBLEFRAERER
ERFHNTIsERELARZEWHR

5

2023 £ 8 A
B % 325



BAREFF
E&Ems

JISHU JINGJI YU GUANLI YANJIU

AT ATFEAT
2023 4 8 H26 H

2023 45 8 1] (R 325 HA)

BIFIRTIE: 19804
S~ Py Ry S =S

(17528 N REUR & R )
E P NP SRR R A A
YRR : (BARZH SN A4 dAt
PATESR: #HIlm

wiflhdE: (P9 RIR TR 26
HREIZRAS: 030002

B 3E: 0351-6653430

FEFHBFE: jsijyglyj@vip.163.com

B R L PERPARED A B A F
EFRRAEESHRYIS : ISSN 1004-292X
ERSGE—EEHRIS: CN 14-1055/F

EITSeE: ENIMATF AT

ERET: LA BB PIET TR

iT B 2ESHIRE

HE&R RS : 22-56

ESEST: TEEPREA RS ER A RAF
ESMRS: BM5877

E o Hr: BHN25.0000 EHAR9.0035E00

CONTENTS

TR

BF G B R F A e FREARR, X2 R

FAREFF

g R T A U E | B2 4 S AL R TR PR PEPEPEPES Bt R

SEA LA T R I A AR R IR Fiah, FARKR

A BRAHEE Sl O HEARE AT e %K

S5 20 T £ PR LT TR
.......................................... FOM, B, oz %

HFEF

BFL . AR ARG SR BEERAT R oo e

BF AR RIE . NITEAIKE- 502 A 288
.......................................... AR, Bk, EEA

AT FRR SN S VAT SR e R K

B BRI ML B PR RS R BETE - eeeeeeeeennns x| 4k

By NIl

HFEARE S EA A FEEH, HRL, XTH

10

15

21

26

33

39

45

51




BUFAEET  TF B 5 S R TR B T TR« vveeerereeenneeenneeenneeenneeeeee s IAK, RAK

B T AT MY Al FHILIEAN veveeveseseereesesesens e 3R,
WRAEAY . F5 ARG KIIBRHETIILEL - veovveevveerveemmeemeeneeeeeeie e st e siee e | W, 2
b I

I N E M SR ATV +eveeveerveeriee et et et ettt sttt &
S SR RN AR A R S SRR TFAA I ovveeemeeeee HRE, BEE, KiERE
R N MR A MY A T A TE LTI ELI v evveenveerneenmeennesineenreesaeeteesieeeiaeeiaeeeaeene Bk
AV IR A0 - AT G IR TRFEL <+ vveeeeereneemeeenneenteesteeseneeeeennee e e seeeaeneeneeeeeenes | W
Fek 25t

TR UMY 5 T BE B JEEAITIETE < v vrereeesesesessessessesesss e sse s st ens s A
IR BT A Vet T MY S R TR IR < veereveeeeennneenieeeieeeeneesieeenneeiee s R, Kikit
HES B IR E R B A VEMATIZEIIIL veeeeeemmeeeeeerineeeeeieeeeeeines MR A, AR
BB AN E M S A A AR A e RAFA, gk, BER, # K
L EE®H

BRI LE ) B L] AR e evveeemeemeesteesiee st e ettt ete e st ettt e KA
B A DB ZE T AL BT <veerveerveereeermeemreereeneenreantateenteesteenieeseeeenenes I

FEIEARM: ARIUARBIAEAT AL EAAARF L SORES, BASH AR — AW jsijyelyj@vip.163.com.

RRAAERE: AT St B F R GEfrr) . PEM(CNKD . 7 F HKFE—H FOIP) B P CHIEIE E
(L) SHEERG, Ao RREHA, HERMTEH, S TRRNOLE, ARARLGEPHER, LFHRREA
FIURRA, RS, Rk, . FA, A2LBER B,

56

62

67

73

79

84

90

94

99

106

111

116

122

HIFIE &S % : CN14-1055/F = 1980 * m * 16 * 128 * ZH « P » ¥ 25.00 * 3000 * 23 * 2023-08




Journal of Technical Economics & Management
(Monthly)

MAIN CONTENTS No.8,2023
B R R S e

Digital Economy Productivity Helps Common Wealth ----eeevveveeeereiennnnnn. ZHANG Ming-ming, LIU Jun—xian (1)

The Nonlinear Influence of Resource Endowment on Investment of Industrial Enterprises ««-««---- HOU Wei-feng (5)

A Game Model for Horizontal Enterprise Technology Sharing from the Perspective of Competition and Cooperation
................................................................................................ LI De-long, LI You—dong
Digital Economy, Low Carbon Technology Innovation and Total Factor Carbon Productivity --- HUANG Yu-ning
Digital Economic Development, Human Capital Level and Urban—Rural Income Gap
.............................................................................. XU Wei-qi, LI Da-sheng, YAN Yu-ke
Attention Allocation and Upgrading of Chinese Enterprises
............................................................... WEI Zhuang-yu, YANG Tian-shan, WU Ke-dong
Digital Transformation, Open Innovation and High—quality Development of the Real Economy
.................................................................................... WANG Hui-wen, WU Chun—giong
Economic Policy Uncertainty and Investment Efficiency in Real Economy «-coeeeeeiieiiiiiiiii. CHEN Lian
Marxist Economic Analysis of Financial Support for the Development of MSMEs
............................................................... HAN Bao—qing, PENG Wu-tang, ZHANG Jie—jie
Study on the Impact of Environmental Regulation on the High Quality Development of Mining Industry
.................................................................................................................. SUN Yu-yang
The Influence of Foreign Direct Investment on Transformation and Upgrading of Chinese Industrial Structure

............................................................................................. LI Yu_xin, SHUI Yuan_yuan

(10)

(26)

(33)

(51)

(56)

(73)

(79)

(94)

(99)

The Mechanism and Test of Digital Innovation Promoting Common Prosperity «-««-«-ceeee-- ZHANG Chun-mei (116)

B S S S SO S R S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S SR SR SR S S S S S S

Address: No.26, Shuixiguan Street, Taiyuan, Shanxi, 030002, China
Tel: 086-351-6653430 E-mail: jsjjyglyj@vip.163.com

For Subscribing: Post Offices in China

Code of Publication inside China; 22-56



MNeeis AR N2 W' 20 &= R 2

£ 5 B M = 2 B HE
EFrFRAEZESH RS ISSN 1004-292X ISSN 1004-292X
ERNgsG—ESH RS CN 14-1055/F 08>
i, 2.5 L ICLEH
E ER25.00T E4N.00%ETT 97 71004"292234

AN 2N O D e &N INS A S

T NTTIATTONUNTWIAT 3O ONTIATARNTANT TUNSTRTITTINT T I TURNTNT AN [

N S Bl LI ZASNTD T

Ny

Kot

ShdE Lt Lo L\



